Council Members holding office as of November 2015 shall count toward the term 
limitations of this Charter. 

(2) The terms of office of Council Members in office as of November 2015 shall 
continue to be staggered to the same extent they were staggered prior to that date. 

(3) At such time as the City attains twelve thousand (12,000) inhabitants as determined 
by the U.S. Census, the number of Council Members shall increase to seven (7). Place 
number 6 shall be elected in the first May after the population of the City attains twelve 
thousand (12,000) inhabitants as determined to occurred pursuant to this Charter and 
Place seven (7) shall be elected the first May after the election for Place six (6). Such 
places shall be elected every three (3) years. The two additional Council Members shall be